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EN BANC

[ G.R. No. 131778, January 28, 2000 ]

HERMAN TIU LAUREL, PETITIONER, VS. THE HONORABLE
PRESIDING JUDGE, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT OF MANILA,
BRANCH 10, AND THE COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS,
RESPONDENTS.

DECISION
QUISUMBING, J.:

Petitioner seeks to annul the Court of Appeals decision, as well as its resolution
denying reconsideration, in C.A. G.R. SP No. 42618, which upheld the trial court’s
denial of his motion to quash the charges against him for falsification of public
documents and violation of the Omnibus Election Code.

The factual antecedents are as follows:

On 13 December 1995, the Hon. Bernardo P. Pardo, Chairman of

respondent COMELEC[!] sent a verified letter-complaint to Jose P.
Balbuena, Director of the Law Department of the said respondent,
charging petitioner with "Falsification of Public Documents" and violation
of [Section 74] of the Omnibus Election Code, stating in the same letter
the facts on which he relies upon to support his accusations, which are,
inter alia, that petitioner "was born in Manila on October 8, 1951 xxx
(and) (a)t the time of his birth, both his father and mother were Chinese
citizens. xxx On February 20, 1995, Herman Tiu Laurel filed a certificate
of candidacy with the Law Department xxx for the position of Senator,
stating that he is a natural-born Filipino citizen xxx. This statement xxx is
false and constitutes not only a falsification of public documents but also
a violation of the Omnibus Election Code."

On the basis of the said Complaint, an investigation was conducted by
the COMELEC Law Department, docketed as EO Case No. 95-843 entitled
The Hon. Bernardo P. Pardo, Complainant, versus Herman Tiu Laurel,
Respondent. Thereafter, or on 18 January 1996, a Report was made by
the said Department recommending the filing of an Information against
petitioner for violation of the Omnibus Election Code, as well as for
Falsification under Articles 171 and 172 of the Revised Penal Code.
During an en banc meeting of the COMELEC held on 25 January 1997,
the said Report was deliberated upon, after which COMELEC resolved:

"1. To file the necessary information against respondent
Herman Tiu Laurel with the appropriate court for violation of
Section 74, in relation to Section 262 of the Omnibus Election
Code, the prosecution of which shall be handled by a lawyer to
be designated by the Director IV of the Law Department with



the duty to render periodic report after every hearing.

2. To file a criminal complaint with the appropriate court
against the same respondent for falsification defined and
penalized under paragraph 4, Article 171, in relation to
paragraph 1, Article 172 of the Revised Penal Code."

Pursuant thereto, on 05 February 1995, an information for "Violation of
Section 74, in relation to Section 262 of the Omnibus Election Code" was
filed by Director Jose F. Balbuena against petitioner, which was raffled to
respondent court, docketed as Crim. Case No. 96-147550.

On 14 February 1996, or after the filing of the Information, plaintiff filed
a Motion for Inhibition in EO Case No. 95-843, seeking the inhibition of
the entire COMELEC, alleging that "(r)espondent (petitioner herein) is not
confident that this present forum is capable of fairly and impartially
rendering a resolution on the merits of the above-captioned complaint",
[stating] his reasons therefor. In a Minute Resolution, the COMELEC
informed petitioner "that the Commission has lost jurisdiction over the
case as it is now before the Regional Trial Court of Manila xxx." With
respect to the Information, plaintiff in turn filed on 07 May 1996 a Motion
to Quash the same, alleging lack of jurisdiction and lack of authority on
the part of Director Balbuena to file the information. On 16 May 1996,
respondent COMELEC, through Director Aliodem D. Dalaig of the Law
Department, filed an Opposition thereto. On 20 May 1996, plaintiff filed
his Reply.

On 11 September 1996, respondent court issued the first questioned
order, the decretal portion of which reads:

"WHEREFORE, in view of all the foregoing, the Motion to
Quash together with the Alternative Motions contained therein
is hereby denied."

To this, petitioner duly excepted on 09 October 1996 by filing a Motion
for Reconsideration, which respondent court denied in its second

questioned order dated 29 October 1996."[2]

From the denial of his Motion for Reconsideration, petitioner then filed a petition for
certiorari before the Court of Appeals. He alleged, in essence, that the COMELEC
violated its own rules of procedure on the initiation of the preliminary investigation

and the consequent filing of a criminal complaint against him.[3] The Court of
Appeals upheld the trial court and ruled that the proper procedure was followed by
the COMELEC.

According to the Court of Appeals, the complaint signed by Pardo was in the nature
of a motu proprio complaint filed by the COMELEC and signed by the Chairman,
pursuant to Rule 34, Section 4 of the COMELEC Rules of Procedure. Pardo’s referral
of the complaint to the COMELEC'’s Law Department and the subsequent preliminary
investigation were likewise done in accordance with the rules.

The complaint being an official act, it bears the presumption of having been
regularly performed.



The Court of Appeals added that even if the complaint were to be considered as a
complaint filed by a private citizen, still, Pardo as head of the COMELEC had the
authority to direct commencement of a preliminary investigation in connection
therewith.

At the same time, however, the Court of Appeals also directed the trial court to
remand the case to the COMELEC for reception of petitioner's motion for
reconsideration of the COMELEC resolution dated January 25, 1996,[4! which
approved the filing of a criminal complaint against petitioner. Petitioner claimed that
he failed to receive copy of this resolution and, consequently, failed to move for its
reconsideration.[°]

The Court of Appeals denied petitioner’s motion for reconsideration of its decision.
Hence, the present petition, in which petitioner raises the following issues:

A. It was error for the Court of Appeals to hold there was no flaw in
the procedure followed by the COMELEC in the conduct of the
preliminary investigation.

B. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that petitioner’s protestations
on COMELEC's having acted as complainant, investigator,
prosecutor, judge and executioner in the conduct of the preliminary

investigation ring hollow.[6]

Petitioner asserts that the preliminary investigation was defective since the
complaint was not initiated in accordance with applicable law and rules. He alleges
that the information filed with the trial court was void and respondent judge could
not have acquired jurisdiction over the case.

Petitioner cites Section 3, Rule 34 of the COMELEC Rules of Procedure, which
provides:

"Sec. 3. Initiation of complaint. -- Initiation of complaint for election
offenses may be done motu proprio by the Commission, or upon
written complaint by any citizen xxx." (Emphasis by petitioner)

Petitioner contends that the complaint filed by Pardo was not in the nature of a motu
proprio complaint filed by the COMELEC since Pardo, by himself alone, was not the
COMELEC. If the complaint were to be considered as one filed by a private citizen,
then Pardo as a citizen did not have the requisite authority to file his complaint
directly with the COMELEC’s Law Department. Petitioner contends that only the
COMELEC has the capacity to do so, under Section 5 of said Rule 34.

"SEC. 5. Referral for Preliminary Investigation. - If the complaint is
initiated motu proprio by the Commission, or is filed with the Commission
by any aggrieved party, it shall be referred to the Law Department for
investigation. xxx"

Petitioner argues that a resolution of the COMELEC en banc is necessary for the
referral of a complaint to the Law Department. He asserts that Pardo did not have
the authority, as a private citizen, to directly file his complaint with the Law
Department. According to petitioner, Pardo should have filed his complaint with the



COMELEC and the latter should have passed a resolution en banc referring the

matter to the Law Department.[”] Petitioner insists that only the COMELEC, through
an en banc resolution, may direct the Law Department to conduct an investigation.
Thus, it was wrong for Pardo to direct the Law Department to conduct a preliminary
investigation, as he did in his complaint, and the latter "could and should not have

acted pursuant to Chairman Pardo’s complaint."[8]

Moreover, petitioner avers that the resolution of the COMELEC en banc dated
January 25, 1996, issued after the preliminary investigation and which
recommended the filing of charges against him, did not cure the irregularities
present during the preliminary investigation.

Lastly, petitioner contends he could no longer expect impartiality and fairness from
the COMELEC. In his Memorandum, petitioner declared,

"This was the then COMELEC boss, personally and by himself, (who)
gathered the evidence in an attempt to nail down petitioner. The then
COMELEC Chairman was the complainant as well. And, as his letter-
complaint incontrovertibly shows, it was also the then COMELEC
Chairman who directed that a preliminary investigation be conducted and

completed within 30 days."[°]

Petitioner concludes that the COMELEC could not but be partial in this case, hence
the proceedings are fatally biased against him.

On the other hand, the COMELEC in its Memorandum!l0] contends that the
complaint was properly filed since Section 4(b), Rule 34 of the COMELEC Rules of
Procedure specifically states that the complaint shall be filed with the Law
Department. It is of no moment that the complainant was, at that time, the
chairman of the COMELEC himself. This should not preclude him from filing a
complaint with the COMELEC for alleged violations of election laws, provided he does
not participate in the discussions regarding the case. The COMELEC points out that,
indeed, Pardo did not participate in the deliberation of his own complaint.

On the charge that there can be no fairness in the investigation of the complaint
filed by the COMELEC chairman, the COMELEC points out that the Commission is a
collegiate body. It is the entire membership of the Commission that deliberates and
decides on cases brought before it and not just the chairman. To disallow the
COMELEC in this case from conducting a preliminary investigation would be to tie
the hands of the Commission and prevent it from performing its constitutional
mandate. It could also cause a deluge in the number of election law violators.

In addition, the COMELEC asserts that petitioner was given the opportunity to
present evidence in his defense while Pardo’s complaint was being investigated by
the Commission.

The Constitution gives the COMELEC the power to investigate and, where
appropriate, to prosecute cases of violations of election laws.[11] This power is an
exclusive prerogative of the COMELEC.[12]

There are two ways through which a complaint for election offenses may be



